

No. 12,298

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY (a corporation),

Appellant,

vs.

M. P. MULLANEY, Commissioner of Taxation,
Territory of Alaska,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.

FRANCIS R. KIRKHAM,

HARRY R. HORROW,

FRANK H. ROBERTS,

Standard Oil Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Alaska Packers

Association.

PILLSBURY, MADISON & SUTRO,

Standard Oil Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Of Counsel.

FILED

OCT 10 1949

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Table of Contents

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
I. The allocation formula set forth in section 5 A (2) of the Alaska Net Income Tax Act violates the due process clause of the Fifth Amendment and the interstate commerce clause of Article I of the Constitution.....	1
A. The decision of the court below.....	1
B. The allocation formula of section 5 A (2) of the Alaska Net Income Tax Act taxes income beyond the taxing jurisdiction of the Territory of Alaska in violation of the due process clause of the Fifth Amendment	6
C. The tax imposed in accordance with the allocation formula of section 5 A (2) of the Alaska Net Income Tax Act is a burden on interstate commerce in violation of the interstate commerce clause of Article I of the Constitution	14
II. The Alaska Net Income Tax Act is invalid because it attempts to delegate to Congress legislative functions of the Alaska Legislature	15
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen, 304 U.S. 307.....	15
Bass, Etc., Ltd., v. Tax Comm., 266 U.S. 271.....	6, 7
Carmichael v. Southern Coal Co., 301 U.S. 495.....	5
Conn. General Co. v. Johnson, 303 U.S. 77.....	6
Coolidge v. Long, 282 U.S. 582.....	7
Darweger v. Staats, 267 N.Y. 290, 196 N.E. 61.....	17
Farrington v. Tokushige, 273 U.S. 284	7
Featherstone v. Norman, 170 Ga. 370, 153 S.E. 58.....	18
Florida Industrial Commission v. State, 155 Fla. 772, 21 So. 2d 599	17
Ford Motor Co. v. Beauchamp, 308 U.S. 330.....	13
Freman v. Hewit, 329 U.S. 249	15
Greyhound Lines v. Mealey, 334 U.S. 653.....	15
Gwin, etc., Inc. v. Henneford, 305 U.S. 434.....	14
Hans Rees' Sons v. No. Carolina, 283 U.S. 123.....	6, 7
Harvester Co. v. Dept. of Taxation, 322 U.S. 435.....	6
Harvester Co. v. Evatt, 329 U.S. 416	13
Heiner v. Donnan, 285 U.S. 312	7
Hill v. Wallace, 259 U.S. 44	22
Holgate Brothers Co. v. Bashore, 331 Pa. 255, 200 Atl. 672	17
Hutchins v. Mayo, 143 Fla. 707, 197 So. 495.....	17
In re Lasswell, 1 Cal. App. 2d 183, 36 P. 2d 678.....	19, 20
In re Opinion of the Justices, 239 Mass. 606, 133 N.E. 453	18
Lasswell, In re, 1 Cal. App. 2d 183, 36 P. 2d 678.....	19, 20
McFarland v. City of Cheyenne, 48 Wyo. 86, 42 P. 2d 413	5
McSween v. State Live Stock Sanitary Board of Florida, 97 Fla. 750, 122 So. 239	6
Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Stone, 335 U.S. 80.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Montgomery Ward & Co. v. State Tax Commission, 151 Kan. 159, 98 P. 2d 143	7
New Mexico Glycerin Co. v. Gallegos, 48 N.M. 65, 145 P. 2d 995	12
Opinion of the Justices, In re, 239 Mass. 606, 133 N.E. 453	18
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388.....	14, 20, 21
People v. Union Bank & Trust Co., 362 Ill. 164, 199 N.E. 272	6
Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co., 295 U.S. 330..	22
Rees' Sons v. No. Carolina, 283 U.S. 123.....	6, 7
Santee Mills v. Query, 122 S. C. 158, 115 S.E. 202.....	18
Schechter Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495.....	14, 20
Shaffer v. Carter, 252 U.S. 37.....	6, 7
Smith v. Thompson, 219 Iowa 501, 258 N.W. 190.....	5
Smithberger v. Banning, 129 Neb. 651, 262 N.W. 492.....	17, 22
State v. Gauthier, 121 Me. 552, 118 Atl. 380.....	17
State v. Intoxicating Liquors, 121 Me. 438, 117 Atl. 588....	17
State v. Webber, 125 Me. 319, 133 Atl. 738.....	17
Territory of Alaska v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 79 F. Supp. 668	14
Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co., 252 U.S. 60.....	6, 7
Underwood T'writer Co. v. Chamberlain, 254 U.S. 113.....	6, 7
West Pub. Co. v. McColgan, 27 Cal. 2d 705, 166 P. 2d 861, aff'd per curiam (1946) 328 U.S. 823.....	11

Constitution, Statutes and Code

Constitution of the United States:	
Article I	2, 3, 4, 14
Fifth Amendment	2, 4, 6, 7
United States Income Tax Act of 1921, 42 Stat. 227.....	18
National Industrial Recovery Act, 48 Stat. 195.....	19
Internal Revenue Code	2, 15, 20, 21
Secs. 321 and 322	16

	Pages
Session Laws of Alaska of 1949, Chapter 115 (Alaska Net Income Tax Act)	1, 2, 11, 15
Sec. 3 A (8)	16, 17, 21
Sec. 3 B	16, 17
Sec. 3 B (1) and (2)	21
Sec. 5	17
Sec. 5 A	3, 8, 15, 21
Sec. 5 A (2)	3, 6, 8, 9, 14
Sec. 5 A (2)(a)	3, 5, 8, 10, 14
Sec. 5 A (2)(b)	5
Sec. 5 A (2)(c)	14
Sec. 5 B	3, 16
Sec. 7	16, 17
California Industrial Recovery Act, Cal. Stats. 1933, pp. 2632, 2637	19, 20

Miscellaneous

Altman and Keesling, "Allocation of Income in State Taxation," p. 124	12
Silverstein, Leonard L., "Problems of Apportionment in Taxation of Multistate Business," (1949) 4 Tax Law Review 207, 259	10

No. 12,298
